
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

R H Adams 
S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 
J K Chohan 

H E Darling 
F S Ghattoraya 

C S Gore 
P Joshi 

J Kaufman 
C D Kozlowski (Chair) 

C J R Martin (Vice-Chair) 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date & Time: Thursday, 18 September 2025, 6.30 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2919 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
10 September 2025 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information & Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22625-Licensing-Regulatory-Committee  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/22625-Licensing-Regulatory-Committee


 

Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 18 September 2025, 6.30 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 5 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Statement of Gambling Policy (2025-2028) 6 - 41 

 Report of the Senior Strategic Development Manager and the Licensing 
Enforcement Officer 

 

8.   Review of Selective Licensing Scheme (2020-2025) 42 - 50 

 Report of the Selective Licensing Team Leader  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 19 June 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 
LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 19 JUNE 2025 COMMENCING AT 6.36 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2888 

 
C D Kozlowski Chair 
C J R Martin Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
R H Adams 
S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 
J K Chohan 
J K Ford 
F S Ghattoraya 
P Joshi 
J Kaufman 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill Solicitor / Interim Monitoring Officer 
H Mansfield Senior Environmental Health Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H E Darling. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor J K Ford substituted for Councillor H E Darling. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor J K Ford declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 8 of the agenda, 
insofar as he was director of a company which was inspected by the Council. 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 March 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

5.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 19 June 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 
None.  

7.   FOOD SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN (2025/26) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 5 – 11 
of the agenda reports pack), which highlighted the plan for delivering the Food Service for 
the current year and to report the progress on 2024/25. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

8.   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 12 – 
66 of the agenda reports pack), which proposed that the Council update its Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy to incorporate the latest guidance from the Institute of 
Licensing and to update the Council’s penalty points scheme. 
 
Councillor Kaufman requested that it be recorded he was in favour of there being a target 
date set for a proportion of hackney carriages in the Borough to be wheelchair accessible, 
such as when vehicles are due for replacement. Officers advised that there are some 
incentives in place for hackney carriages to be wheelchair accessible, such as a 25% 
discount on fees, and advised that this may be counterproductive and result in more 
drivers opting for private hire licenses rather than hackney carriage licenses. Officers also 
advised that some larger taxis are in fact wheelchair accessible, despite not being 
categorised as such. 
 
It was moved by the Vice-Chair, seconded by Councillor R H Adams, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) That the Institute of Licensing’s (IOL) guidance entitled ‘Guidance on 
determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney 
carriage and private hire industry’ (2024) be adopted; 

ii) The Legal and Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer be 
given delegated authority, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, to review the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy and the IOL guidance to ensure there is a consistent 
approach to that advocated in the Guidance and make any changes 
necessary; and 

iii) That the penalty points scheme provided at Appendix 1 of the Policy 
be replaced with a revised scheme provided in Appendix 2 of this 
report. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.13 pm 

 
 

~ Page 4 ~



 

 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 18 
September 2025 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Statement of Gambling Policy (2025-2028) 

Report Author(s): Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
Stephen Eyre (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: To consider the draft Statement of Gambling Policy (2025-2028) (“the 
Policy”) so the final document can be considered at Full Council on 9 
December 2025. 

Report Summary: The current Policy expires in 2025, and it is essential that this is 
refreshed and updated to ensure the effective ongoing regulation of 
gambling. An updated draft version is attached at Appendix 1 which 
is currently out to consultation, and this gives a framework that 
applicants can use when formulating an application as well as giving 
an overview of how the Council will determine applications. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the Draft Statement of Gambling Policy (2025-
2028) be approved and its adoption recommended to 
Full Council subject to any amendments arising from the 
consultation process; and 

B. That delegated authority be granted to the Chief Finance 
Officer / Section 151 Officer to consider any other 
amendments as may be necessary in consultation with 
the Chair of Licensing & Regulatory Committee. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 

Stephen Eyre (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
(0116) 257 2646 
stephen.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Economy (SO3) 

Vision and Values: Customer & Community Focused (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 imposes a statutory 
requirement on the Council (as the Licensing Authority) to prepare 
and publish a ‘Statement of Principles’ (known as a Policy) once every 
three years. Following public consultation, any amendments to the 
Policy are required to be considered at this Committee and then 
approved by Full Council. Section 349(2) of the Gambling Act 2005 

~ Page 5 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.eyre@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
[...]
 interested party to ask that the licensing 

committee consider their valid objections or for any licence holder to decline to participate in a 

conciliation meeting. 

 

27  Further information 

 
Further information about the Gambling Act 2005, this Statement of Licensing Policy, the 

application process, and fees, can be obtained from:- 

Licensing Section 
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council 
Station Road 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 
LE18 2DR 

Tel: 0116 288 8961 
E-Mail: licensing@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Information is also available at:- 
 
Gambling Commission 
Victoria Square House 
Victoria Square 
Birmingham  B2 4BP 
 
Website:  https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/contact-us 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 38 ~

mailto:licensing@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


30 

Appendix 1:  Map of the Borough 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

~ Page 39 ~



 

31 

Appendix 2: List of Bodies Consulted 

 
 

 

 Betfred 

 Bingo Association  

 British Amusement Catering Trades Association 

 British Beer and Pub Association 

 British Horse Racing Authority  

 The local Citizens Advice Bureau 

 Gala Leisure (Caledonia Investments PLC) 

 GambleAware 

 Gambling Commission 

 Gamcare 

 Ladbrokes (Entain Group) 

 Leicestershire Fire Service 

 Leicestershire Partnership NHS 

 Leicestershire Police 

 Leicester Racecourse 

 Mark Jarvis Ltd 

 Racecourse Association 

 Salvation Army 

 Working Men’s Club and Institute Union 

 All Betting Premises within the Borough of Oadby and Wigston 

 Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Environmental Health Department 

 Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Planning Department 

 All Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Councillors 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

~ Page 40 ~



 

 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 18 
September 2025 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Review of Selective Licensing Scheme (2020-2025) 

Report Author(s): Ben Clark-Monks (Selective Licensing Team Leader) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide Members with information regarding the outcomes, 
successes and challenges faced by the Selective Licensing Scheme 
(2020-2025), hereafter referenced as ‘the Scheme’. 

Report Summary: The report details the outcomes, successes and challenges of the 
Scheme within the South Wigston Ward and provides Members with 
comparative evidence. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report be noted and recommended for 
final approval by Full Council. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Colleen Warren (Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2759 
colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
  
Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Ben Clark-Monks (Selective Licensing Team Leader) 
(0116) 257 2883 
ben.clark-monks@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Economy (SO3) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Customer & Community Focused (V1) 
Proud of Everything We Do (V2)  
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: The implications are as set out at paragraph 2.5 of this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

~ Page 41 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:colleen.warren@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:ben.clark-monks@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory
[...]
ases presenting to Housing Options from within the 
licensing area across the term of the Scheme. 

 
4.6 This data will also be supplemented general performance data relating to the Scheme as 

Members have been provided quarterly since the Team Leader assumed the role, which 
would include engagement, licence status and income generated. 
 

4.7 Annual Review Report – The performance indicators noted above will also be compiled 
into an annual review report to be presented to the Service Delivery Committee and shared 
with the public via the Council’s private sector housing newsletter issued through the Gov 
Delivery platform. 

~ Page 48 ~



 

 

5. Conclusion 

5.1 As evidenced within the report, there are areas where the scheme has been effective. These 
areas are generally within the area of compliance and housing standards and continued 
engagement with the new Scheme should help to drive further improvements and also 
transition these improvements into Wigston. 

5.2 However, there are areas where the Scheme could have been more effective, and these 
typically relate to areas of community engagement, anti-social behaviour and crime. This 
has been a driving factor behind the Team Leader’s drive to engage more with the 
Community Safety Partnership, Leicestershire Police and the community more generally 
within the licensing area to help drive positive change and provide key information and 
intelligence. 

5.3 There will also be a drive for the Selective Licensing team to work closely with the 
Community Safety and Wellbeing teams to support a joined up approach to working within 
the Licensing area to help drive strategic and long term change within the most deprived 
areas of the Borough with the hope of delivering positive and lasting change in line with the 
Council’s vision of making our Borough the place to be.  

 

~ Page 49 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Statement of Gambling Policy (2025-2028)
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Gambling Policy (2025-2028)

	8 Review of Selective Licensing Scheme (2020-2025)



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 18 September 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
CIVIC SUITE 2, BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, 

LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON THURSDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2025 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2919 

 
C J R Martin Vice-Chair 

COUNCILLORS  

S S Athwal 
G A Boulter 
F S Ghattoraya 
C S Gore 
J Kaufman 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Monitoring Officer (Solicitor) 
B Clark-Monks Selective Licensing Team Leader 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
S Wheeliker Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

9.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors R H Adams, H E Darling and C D 
Kozlowski. 

10.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor C S Gore substituted for Councillor H E Darling. 

11.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

12.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 June 2025 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

13.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

14.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 
 



Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 18 September 2025, 6.30 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

15.   STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY (2025-2028) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 5 – 40 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented the draft Statement of Gambling Policy 
(2025-2028) for recommendation to Full Council for final approval. 
 
It was moved by the Vice-Chair, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The Draft Statement of Gambling Policy (2025- 2028) be recommended 
to Full Council for approval, subject to any amendments arising from the 
consultation process; and 

ii) The delegated authority be granted to the Chief Finance Officer / Section 
151 Officer to consider any other amendments as may be necessary in 
consultation with the Chair of Licensing & Regulatory Committee. 

16.   REVIEW OF SELECTIVE LICENSING SCHEME (2020-2025) 
 
Councillor C S Gore entered the meeting at 6:39pm and Councillor S S Athwal entered the 
meeting at 6:42pm. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 41 – 49 of the 
agenda reports pack) which provided Members with information regarding the outcomes, 
successes and challenges faced by the Selective Licensing Scheme (2020-2025). 
 
It was moved by the Vice-Chair, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman, and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted and recommended for final approval by Full 
Council. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.45 pm 

 
 


